KARNATAKA ACT NO. 60 OF 2013 THE KARNATAKA MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2013 Arrangement of Sections

Sections:

- 1. Short title and commencement
- 2. Omission of section 45

STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

Amending Act 60 of 2013.- It is necessary to constitute Metropolitan Planning Committee under Article 243ZE of the Constitution of India. The said Committee was constituted in the Karnataka Municipal Corporation (Amendment) Act, 1994 (Karnataka Act 35 of 1994) whereas section 45 of the said Amendment Act provides for repeal of the Bangalore Metropolitan Area Development Authority Act, 1985 (Karnataka Act 39 of 1985) consequent upon Constitution of Metropolitan Planning Committee.

Therefore, it is considered necessary to retain the Bangalore Metropolitan Area Development Authority Act, 1985 even after Constitution of the Metropolitan Planning Committee and also to omit section 45 of the Karnataka Municipal Corporation (Amendment) Act, 1994.

Hence the Bill.

[L.A. Bill No. 09 of 2013, File No. Samvyashae 10 Shasana 2012] [Entry 5 of List II of the Seventh Schedule to the Constitution of India.]

KARNATAKA ACT NO. 60 OF 2013

(First published in the Karnataka Gazette Extra-ordinary on the seventh day of September, 2013)

THE KARNATAKA MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2013

(Received the assent of the Governor on the third day of September, 2013)

An Act to amend the Karnataka Municipal Corporations (Amendment) Act, 1994.

Whereas it is expedient to amend the Karnataka Municipal Corporations (Amendment) Act, 1994 (Karnataka Act 35 of 1994), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

Be it enacted by the Karnataka State Legislature in the sixty-fourth year of the Republic of India as follows, namely:-

- **1. Short title and commencement.-** (1) This Act may be called the Karnataka Municipal Corporations (Amendment) Act, 2013.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- **2. Omission of section 45.-** In the Karnataka Municipal Corporations (Amendment) Act, 1994 (Karnataka Act 35 of 1994), section 45 shall be omitted.

By Order and in the name of the Governor of Karnataka

K.S. MUDAGAL

Secretary to Government (i/c)
Department of Parliamentary Affairs and Legislation